
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Thursday, 22nd April, 2010 at 9.45 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

B Cleasby - Horsforth; 

D Coupar - Middleton Park; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

W Hyde (Chair) - Temple Newsam; 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon; 

B Lancaster - Moortown; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mr B Wanyonyi - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 25TH MARCH 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25th March 2010.  
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  LEEDS SCHOOL BALANCES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Executive of Education Leeds informing Members 
of the levels of school balances and the 
mechanisms in place to recover large surplus 
balances. 
 

9 - 22 

8   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
draft of the Board’s contribution to the Scrutiny 
Boards’ Annual Report. 
 

23 - 
30 

9   
 

  DRAFT SCRUTINY INQUIRY STATEMENT - 
YOUTH SERVICE SURVEYS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
conclusions and recommendations arising from the 
Scrutiny Board’s work on youth service surveys. 
 

31 - 
42 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DRAFT SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT - 
SCHOOL ORGANISATION CONSULTATIONS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
conclusions and recommendations arising from the 
Scrutiny Board’s work on school organisation 
consultations. 
 
(Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report to follow) 
 

43 - 
44 

11   
 

  SUGGESTED DATE AND TIME OF NEXT 
MEETING 
 
The Scrutiny Board to give consideration to 
arranging an additional meeting in May to agree 
the Board’s draft scrutiny inquiry report in relation 
to safeguarding. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd April, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors B Cleasby, D Coupar, G Driver, B Gettings, 
G Kirkland, B Lancaster, K Renshaw and B Selby 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Ms N Cox - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mr B Wanyonyi - Parent Governor 
Representative (Secondary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
 

101 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the March meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services). 
 

102 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda as supplementary information an update on 
the Multi Agency Support Team (MAST), which was to be considered as part 
of agenda item 9, Recommendation Tracking. (Minute No. 108 refers) 
 
The Chair also admitted to the agenda as supplementary information the 
current Forward Plan of Key Decisions, which was to be considered as part of 
agenda item 11, Work Programme. (Minute No. 110 refers). 
 

103 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Driver declared personal interests in agenda item 7, Children’s 
Services Improvement Plan, and agenda item 8, Children’s Services and the 
Children and Young People’s Plan Update, in his capacity as Governor at 
Windmill Primary School. (Minute Nos. 106 and 107 refer) 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd April, 2010 

 

Councillor Selby declared personal interests in agenda item 7, Children’s 
Services Improvement Plan, and agenda item 8, Children’s Services and the 
Children and Young People’s Plan Update, in his capacity as Governor at 
Grange Farm Primary, Cross Gates Primary and the Pupil Referral Unit 
Management Committee.  Also in his capacity as Member of the Parent 
Partnership Advisory Board. (Minute Nos. 106 and 107 refer) 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting. 
(Minute Nos. 106 and 107 refer) 
 

104 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors R D Feldman and E 
Taylor and Co-opted Member, Ms T Kayani. 
 

105 Minutes - 25th February 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th February 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

106 Children's Services Improvement Plan  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the Children’s Services Improvement Plan, agreed by the 
Executive Board on 10th March 2010, as well as providing details of the 
Improvement Board, and the final Improvement Notice issued by the 
Secretary of State.  Also included as background information was the quarter 
3 performance report and the following appendices: 
 

- Appendix 1 – Action trackers from the Leeds Strategic Plan (and 
Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP)) which were relevant to the 
Scrutiny Board; and 

 
- Appendix 2 – Performance indicator report containing quarter 3 results 

for all performance indicators reported in year from the Leeds Strategic 
Plan, CYPP indicators, National indicator set and any key local 
indicators which were relevant to the Scrutiny Board. 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Bill McCarthy, Independent Chair of the 
Improvement Board and Councillor Golton, Executive Member (Children’s 
Services). 
 
The Chair also welcomed the following officers to the meeting: 
 

- Eleanor Brazil, Interim Director of Children’s Services; and 
- Nicola Engel, Head of Performance, Policy and Improvement, 

Children’s Services. 
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd April, 2010 

 

The Independent Chair of the Improvement Board provided a brief update on 
the work of the Improvement Board.  It was reported that the Improvement 
Board was established in the new year and to date had met 3 times.  
Significant progress had been made in ensuring that the scope of the 
improvement plan was comprehensive with appropriate focus on the main 
priority areas.     
 
The following key areas were also discussed: 
 

• An overview of some of the key themes of the improvement plan was 
provided.  The main focus was around the need for operational 
improvement. 

• Improvements in social care were dependent on effective multi-agency 
working.  There was a need to ensure that all partners contributed fully. 

• A new Children’s Trust Board was being established in April in line with 
statutory guidelines.  This Board will provide a 
[...]
rd emerging work of the 
Improvement Board.    

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor Renshaw declared a personal interest in this item in her capacity 
as Governor at Rodillian High School, Seven Hills Primary School and East 
Ardsley Primary School.) 
 

107 Children's Services and the Children and Young People's Plan Update 
(March 2010)  

 
As part of the process of receiving regular progress reports on the Council’s 
Children and Young People’s Plan, the Board considered a report submitted 
by the Director of Children’s Services which included updates on two 
particular aspects of the Plan; 
 

- The Children and Young People’s Plan Priority of reducing teenage 
conceptions, with a particular focus on sex and relationships education 
in schools; and  

- The strategic development area of new school arrangements. 
 
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the following 
information: 
 

- Children’s Trust Arrangements Consultation Document (Executive 
Summary) 

- Summary of how Leeds was responding to 6 areas where particular 
action was being taken to drive up the quality of Sex and Relationships 
Education (SRE) in schools 

- Summary of responsibilities and opportunities across governance 
models 

- Table showing the current and emerging distribution of trust schools in 
the city. 

 
The following Executive Member and officers attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Councillor Golton, Executive Member (Children’s Services); 
- Eleanor Brazil, Interim Director of Children’s Services; 

 

Teenage conceptions 
 

- Paul Bollom, Priority Outcome Commissioner, Children’s Services 
- John Freeman, Head of Service, Health Initiatives and Well Being,  

Education Leeds 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd April, 2010 

 

- Marilyn Raby, Healthy Schools Consultant, Primary SRE / PSHE,  
Education Leeds 

- Pat Santin, Lead Consultant for Secondary PSHE, Education Leeds 
- Keira Swift, Teenage Pregnancy Co-ordinator, Education Leeds 

 
School arrangements 
 
 Pat Toner, Director of Organisational Improvement, Education Leeds. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion relating to the two key priority 
areas were: 
 
Teenage conceptions 
 

• Concern about the relative effectiveness of different models of delivery 
in relation to PSHE (Personal Social Health Education), particularly 
SRE (Sex and Relationships Education). 

• The benefits of involving health professionals, teenage parents, etc as 
part of PSHE programme. 

• Development of ‘speak easy’ programme aimed at equipping parents 
with the right skills to talk about a range of PSHE issues. 

• Development of work at primary and secondary phase and links with 
the youth service. 

• Preventative work taking place across localities, particularly in areas 
with high rates of teenage conception. 

• Role of Elected Members and Children’s Champions. 

• Concern that delivery of PSHE was fragmented.  It was reported that a 
multi-stranded approach was the most effective. 

• Concern that greater support was needed to assist primary schools. 
 
School arrangements 

 

• The responsibility of trusts, academies and federations to be part of 
children’s services in Leeds. 

• Establishment of trusts and transfer of admission arrangements. 

• Clarification that the Council was a key partner to trusts. 

• Concern about how the consultation process had been managed. 

• Concern about changing practices, especially transfer of local authority 
control. 

• Accountability arrangements under Freedom of Information. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update report be received and noted. 
 
(Councillor Coupar declared a personal interest in this item in her capacity as 
Governor at Corpus Christi Catholic College, Cockburn and Sharp Lane 
Primary School.) 
 
(Ms N Cox declared a personal interest in this item in her capacity as Member 
of Garforth School Partnership Trust.) 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd April, 2010 

 

 
(Councillor W Hyde declared a personal interest in this item in his capacity as 
Governor at Colton Primary School.) 
 
(Councillor Kirkland declared a personal interest in this item in his capacity as 
Governor at Prince Henry Grammar School.) 
 
(Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in this item in her capacity 
as Governor and Vice-Chair at Carr Manor High School.) 
 
(Councillor Gettings left the meeting at 11.32 am, Mr Wanyonyi at 11.45 am, 
Councillor Renshaw at 11.49 am and Councillor Kirkland at 12.28 pm, during 
the consideration of this item.) 
 

108 Recommendation Tracking  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
requested Members to confirm the status of Children’s Services scrutiny 
recommendations. 
 
Appended to the report was the recommendation tracking flowchart and draft 
status of recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b) That the Board approves the status of recommendations, subject to further 
inquiries in relation to staffing issues as part of recommendation 5 on the Multi 
Agency Support Team (MAST). 
 

109 Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Statement - Attendance  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the conclusions and recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 
Board’s work on school attendance. 
 
It was agreed to obtain clarification for Members on the work of Attendance 
Advisors,  funding arrangements and how the posts were allocated. 
 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the Scrutiny Board’s final report and recommendations be approved; 
and 
(b)  That a formal response to the recommendations be produced in line with 
normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd April, 2010 

 

110 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme together with the minutes from the Executive 
Board meeting held on 10th March 2010. 
   
RESOLVED – That the work programme be approved. 
 

111 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 22nd April 2010 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 
9.15 am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 12.40 pm.) 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



         

  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
This report is to inform members of the levels of school balances and the mechanisms 
in place to recover large surplus balances. 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 

The Individual Schools Budget is funded from the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 
Year end balances roll forward subject to the control over surplus balances regulations. 
 
School balances are made up of both funding from the individual schools budget, 
funding from grants including the school development grant, school standards grant, 
standards fund grants and any surplus or deficit on extended school activity. 
 

3.0 SUMMARY BALANCES 
 

Summary Balances 2007-2008 2008-2009 Variance 

School Budget        

Primary Schools £10,423,780 £11,372,360 £948,520 

Secondary Schools £1,679,120 £1,992,290 £313,170 

Special Schools £281,710 £419,740 £138,030 

 Sub total  £12,384,610  £13,784,390  £1,399,780 

    

Extended Services Accounts £2,506,996 £3,875,104 £1,368,108 

    

 Total £14,891,606 £17,659,494 £2,767,888 

 
Overall school budget balances have increased to £13,784,390 which represents 
3.43% of the 2009/10 individual schools budget. The average Primary School balance 
is 5.88%, Secondary school balance is 1.03% and SILC balance is 2.91%. 54 Prima
[...]
of the Schools Forum and the recommendations from that panel would be 
submitted to the Deputy Director Children's Services (Commissioning & Partnerships), 
who has delegated responsibility on behalf of the Director of Children’s Services of 
Leeds City Council, for a formal decision to be made. 
 
Since the controls were introduced, modest levels of balances have been retained. 
 

Year Number of 
schools 

Total Excess 
Balances (£) 

Balances 
Retained 
(£) 

2004/05 39 602,370 12,240 

2005/06 27 338,550 21,410 

2006/07 28 658,990 52,990 

2007/08 54 1,699,061 31,776 

2008/09 58 2,065,530 32,912 

 
APPENDIX B lists those schools with surpluses above the prescribed limits in 2008/09, 
together with the recommendations of the panel. 
 

6.0 DEFICIT BALANCES 
 
Schools with deficit balances must take account of these deficits when setting their 
budgets for the coming year.  Where schools cannot set a balanced budget, they are 
expected to provide a deficit action plan which sets out the steps they will take to bring 
the budget back into balance within three years. 
 

7.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
Scrutiny Board is invited to note the process in place for dealing with school balances. 
 

 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

• The Leeds Scheme for Financing Schools 

• Minutes of Leeds Schools Forum: 
- 3 December, 2009 
- 14 May, 2009 
- 22 January, 2009 

 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



School Balances as at 31st March 2009 APPENDIX A

Balances at 31st March 2008 Balances at 31st March 2009

School Name 

School 

Balance 

carried forward

Extended 

Services 

Balance

Total Balance 

carried 

forward 

School 

Balance 

carried 

forward

Extended 

Services 

Balance

Total Balance 

carried 

forward 

School 

Balance 

carried 

forward    

Extended 

Services 

Balance

Total 

Balance 

carried 

forward      

Balance 

as %ge of 

2009/10 

School 

Budget 

Share

Potential 

Excess 

balance

Fountain Primary School -£126,600 £0
[...]
sed. CONFIRMED BY S.HOUSE (E.YEARS) - SCHEME APPROVED

1,103,530 157,028 32,912

Page 2 of 2

P
a
g
e
 2

2



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 22 April 2010 
 
Subject: Annual Report 2009/2010 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the draft of the Board’s contribution to the 
Scrutiny Boards’ Annual Report. 

 
2.0 Introduction 

2.1 Members will be aware that the operating protocols for Scrutiny Boards require the 
publication of an Annual Report to Council.  

2.2 This is the Board’s opportunity to contribute to that Annual Report. 

3.0 Draft Annual Report 
 
3.1 Attached is a draft of this Board’s proposed submission which includes an introduction 

from the Chair and details of the work undertaken by the Board in this municipal year. 
 
3.2      This year attention will be given to ensuring that each of the Scrutiny Board’s 

submissions follow the same order and layout and whilst the content will not change 
there may be some changes necessary when the final document is published.     

   
4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members are asked to approve the Board’s contribution to the composite Annual 

Report. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:   
 
All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board 

(Children’s Services) 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

The Chair’s summary 
 
It is my pleasure and privilege to introduce another annual report from the Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Board. As anyone involved in the delivery of children’s services in 
Leeds knows, this has been a momentous and at times traumatic year, particularly in 
relation to the findings of the Ofsted unannounced inspection of safeguardin
[...]
he Scrutiny Board and considered before the 
Statement is finalised". 

 
2.2 The Interim Director of Children’s Services has provided the following advice: 

 
The new Children’s Trust Board is to be established and to meet for the first time at the 
end of April.  The Trust Board will take a strategic oversight of all the work in the city to 
improve outcomes for children and young people.  As part of that responsibility the Trust 
Board will need to ensure that appropriate action is in place to seek the views of 
children and young people and to make sure that those views contribute to decision 
making.  The Trust Board will need to consider fairly early on how it will wish to do this – 
I would suggest that taking forward the findings from the youth service surveys scrutiny 
are part of the information that goes to the Trust Board when this item is on the agenda. 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



2.3 Once the Scrutiny Board publishes its final statement, the Interim Director of 
Children’s Services and the Chief Executive of Education Leeds will be asked to 
formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations within three months. 

 
3.0      Recommendations 
 
3.1      The Board is requested to:- 

(i) Agree the Board’s final statement and recommendations. 
(ii) Request that a formal response to the recommendations is produced in line with 

normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports. 
 
 
Background papers 
 
None 

Page 32



 

Draft Statement on Youth Service surveys Published April 2010 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Draft Scrutiny statement 

Youth Service surveys 

 

April 2010

Page 33



 

Draft Statement on Youth Service surveys Published April 2010 3 

 

Introduction and Scope 

Introduction 
 

1. The Scrutiny Board (Children’s 
Services) carried out an inquiry o
[...]
ficer, Integrated Youth Support Service 

John Bradshaw – Curriculum Development Manager, Integrated Youth Support 
Service 

Heather Eyre – Research and Information Manager, Education Leeds 
Vincent Foster – Youth Work Manager, Integrated Youth Support Service 

Suzanne Wainwright – Senior Youth Officer, Integrated Youth Support Service 

Members of Working Group  
 

Councillor Lancaster (Chair) 
Mr Britten 
Ms Morris-Boam 

 

Dates of Scrutiny 
 

Scrutiny Board meeting - 9 July 2009 

Working Group meeting - 29 January 2010 

Page 40



 

  

Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
Youth Service surveys 

April 2010 

Report author: Kate Arscott 
 

www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board: Children’s Services 
 
Date: 22 April 2010 
 
Subject: Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report – School Organisation Consultations 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report presents the conclusions and recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 

Board’s work on school organisation consultations. This issue arose as a result of a 
request for scrutiny from Councillors Ewens and Pryke regarding the proposals for the 
future of City of Leeds high school. 

 
1.2 The draft report will be circulated prior to the Board meeting. 
 
2.0       Consultation        
 
2.1 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 14.3 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    

considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall 
consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. The 
detail of that advice shall be attached to the report". 

 
2.2 The details of the advice received will be circulated with the draft report.  
 
2.3 Once the Board publishes its final report, the Chief Executive of Education Leeds will 

be asked to formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations within three 
months. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 10

Page 43



3.0      Recommendations 
 
3.1      The Board is requested to:- 

(i) Agree the Board’s report and recommendation. 
(ii) Request that a formal response to the recommendations is produced in line with 

normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports. 
 
 
Background papers 
 
None 
 
 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 25th March 2010
	7 Leeds School Balances
	Leeds School Balances - Appendix 1
	Leeds School Balances - Appendix 2

	8 Annual Report 2009/10
	Annual Report 2009-10 - Appendix 1

	9 Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Statement - Youth Service Surveys
	Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Statement - Youth Service Surveys - Appendix 1

	10 Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report - School Organisation Consultations



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes confirmed as a correct record  
at the meeting held on 10th June 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 22ND APRIL, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R D Feldman in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, B Gettings, G Kirkland, 
B Lancaster, K Renshaw and B Selby 
 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Ms N Cox - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development & 
Childcare Partnership 
Representative 

 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
 

112 Appointment of Chair  
 

RESOLVED – That Councillor R D Feldman be appointed Chair of the 

Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) for the duration of the meeting, as 
Councillor W Hyde, the appointed Chair of the Board for 2009/10 municipal 
year, had submitted his apologies for absence. 

  
(Councillor R D Feldman took the Chair) 
 

113 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda as supplementary information, the draft 
scrutiny inquiry report on school organisation consultations, which was to be 
considered as part of agenda item 10. (Minute No. 120 refers) 
 
 
 
 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record  
at the meeting held on 10th June 2010 

 

114 Declaration of Interests  
 

Mrs Knights declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Leeds School 
Balances, and agenda item 10, Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report – School 
Organisation Consultations, in her capacity as Governor at various schools, 
including one of the feeder schools to City of Leeds High School. (Minute Nos. 
117 and 120 refer) 
 
Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Leeds 
School Balances, in her capacity as LEA Governor and Vice-Chair at Carr 
Manor High School. (Minute No. 117 refers) 
 
Councillor Selby declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Leeds School 
Balances, in his capacity as LEA Governor at Cross Gates Primary and 
Grange Farm Primary Schools. (Minute No. 117 refers) 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting. 
(Minute Nos. 117 and 119 refer) 
 

115 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors D Coupar, W Hyde and 
E Taylor; and Co-opted Members, Ms C Foote and Mr B Wanyonyi. 
 

116 Minutes - 25th March 2010  
 

The following suggested amendments were raised at the meeting: 
 
Minute No. 106 – Additional resolution b) to be inserted to read ‘That the 
Scrutiny Board receives regular reports back on the progress of the 
Improvement Board and Improvement Plan.’ 
 
Minute No. 107 – Addition to read ‘Councillor Kirkland declared a personal 
interest in this item in his capacity as Foundation Governor at Prince Henry 
Grammar School.’ 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the above amendments, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25th March 2010 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

117 Leeds School Balances  
 

The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report which presented 
the Scrutiny Board with the levels of school balances and the mechanisms in 
place to recover large surplus balances and support schools with deficit 
budgets. 
 
Appended to the report was the following information: 
 

- Balances for primary, secondary and special schools as at 31st March 
2009 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record  
at the meeting held on 10th June 2010 

 

- List of schools with surpluses above the prescribed limits in 2008/09 
together with the recommendations of the Schools’ Forum panel. 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Patrick Fletcher, Head of Financial 
Services to Schools, to present the report and respond to Members’ questions 
and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern about the build up of large surplus balances by some schools.  

• Concern about the effect of carrying forward balances on existing 
children at schools.  It was reported that most schools had strategic 
plans in place to deal with specific items and projects in the longer 
term.   

• Reviewing Ofsted reports of schools with large surplus balances, 
particularly in terms of ensuring that services being provided were up to 
standard. 

• Proposals to establish a small working group to consider the issue in 
more detail in the new municipal year.  The Principal Scrutiny Advisor 
agreed to prepare draft terms of reference. 

• Concern about the pressures on schools to spend surplus balance. 

• Possible appointment of Scrutiny Board representative on the Schools’ 
Forum panel. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the process in place for dealing with school balances be noted; and 
(b)  That the Scrutiny Board establishes a small working group in the new 
year to consider the issue in more detail. 
 
(Councilllor Kirkland declared a personal interest in this item in his capacity as 
Foundation Governor at Prince Henry Grammar School.) 
 
(Mrs Knights declared a personal interest in this item in her capacity as 
Member of Leeds Schools’ Forum.) 
 

118 Annual Report 2009/10  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the Board’s contribution to the Annual Scrutiny Report 2009/10.   
  

RESOLVED – That the Board’s contribution to the Annual Scrutiny Report 
2009/10 be approved. 
 

119 Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Statement - Youth Service Surveys  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the conclusions and recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 
Board’s work on youth service surveys. 
 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record  
at the meeting held on 10th June 2010 

 

Members agreed to send the report to all Area Committees to make them 
aware of scrutiny’s work. They also indicated that they may wish to undertake 
further scrutiny work on youth services, dependent on the outcome of the 
Youth Services Commissioning working group which had yet to meet. 
 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the Scrutiny Board’s final statement and recommendations be 
approved; 
(b)  That a formal response to the recommendations be produced in line with 
normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports; and 
(c)  That the report be sent to all Area Committees. 
 
(Councillor Lancaster declared personal interests in this item in her capacity 
as Trustee of Karate for Inner City Kids (KICK) and Member of West 
Yorkshire Police Authority.) 
 
(Councillor Driver left the meeting at 10.40 am during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

120 Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report - School Organisation Consultations  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the conclusions and recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 
Board’s work on school organisation consultations. 
 
Amendments to the draft scrutiny inquiry report were agreed as follows: 
 

- Addition at the end of paragraph 26 to read ‘Although we understand 
that this was an unusual situation, we also acknowledge that a good 
consultation process must include adequate timescales for participants 
to give a considered response.’ 

- Amendment to recommendation 1 to read ‘That the Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds revises the school organisation consultation 
guidelines to automatically include the full governing body and all 
Elected Members at the informal Stage A in the process.’ 

 
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor also agreed to e-mail Scrutiny Board Members 
with a suggested amendment to recommendation 2, in relation to the 
proposed communications strategy being brought back to the Board for 
comment prior to being finalised. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a)  That subject to comments raised at the meeting, the Scrutiny Board’s final 
report and recommendations be approved; and 
(b)  That a formal response to the recommendations be produced in line with 
normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports. 
 
 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record  
at the meeting held on 10th June 2010 

 

121 Suggested Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

On behalf of the Scrutiny Board, the Chair thanked Sue Knights for her 
positive contribution to the Board’s work over the last 8 years.  It was reported 
that Sue was shortly coming to the end of her term of office as parent 
governor representative (primary). 
 
It was also suggested that a letter be written to those Members of the Scrutiny 
Board who were not standing at the forthcoming local elections to express 
gratitude for their hard work and support. 
 
RESOLVED – That an additional meeting be arranged to take place on 
Thursday 20th May 2010 at 12 noon (no pre-meeting), to agree the Board’s 
draft scrutiny inquiry report in relation to safeguarding. 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 10.54 am.) 
 
 
 


